19 April 2024
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
Ductiletobrittle transition in fibrereinforced concrete beams: Scale and fibre volume fraction effects / Accornero, Federico;
Rubino, Alessio; Carpinteri, Alberto. - In: MATERIAL DESIGN & PROCESSING COMMUNICATIONS. - ISSN 2577-
6576. - STAMPA. - 2:6(2020). [10.1002/mdp2.127]
Original
Ductiletobrittle transition in fibrereinforced concrete beams: Scale and fibre volume fraction effects

Shape Straight Straight Straight
Surface Plane Plane Plane
Cross-section Circular Circular Circular
End anchorage None Hooked ends Double-hooked ends
Parameters
lf, mm 15 35 50
df, mm 0.75 0.75 0.75
λf 40 93 133
σu, MPa 1100 1100 1100
TABLE 2 FRC beams
ID Height Thickness Length Notch MM-150 MS-350 MX-500 Tot.
h t L a Vf Vf Vf Vf
[cm] [cm] [cm] [cm] [kg/m3] [kg/m3] [kg/m3] [%] [kg/m3]
FRC-5-04 5 5 30 1.5 2.1 4.2 - 0.08 6.2
FRC-5-15 5.2 10.4 - 0.20 15.6
FRC-5-75 25 49.9 - 0.96 75
FRC-5-100 33.3 66.6 - 1.28 100
FRC-10-04 10 10 60 3 2.1 - 4.2 0.08 6.2
FRC-10-15 5.2 - 10.4 0.20 15.6
FRC-10-75 25 - 49.9 0.96 75
FRC-10-100 33.3 - 66.6 1.28 100
FRC-20-04 20 10 115 5 2.1 - 4.2 0.08 6.2
FRC-20-15 5.2 - 10.4 0.20 15.6
FRC-20-75 25 - 49.9 0.96 75
FRC-20-100 33.3 - 66.6 1.28 100
6 ACCORNERO ET AL.
bridging mechanism of the fibres. The transition is highlighted in each diagram, making possible the evaluation of the minimum amount of rein-
forcement in terms of fibre volume fraction, that is necessary for a globally stable response. Considering the same beam scale, under the assump-
tion of yielding mechanism of the fibres, the amount of reinforcement required to have a stable structural response is about 5 times lower than

5-04; B, FRC-5-15; C, FRC-5-75; D, FRC-
5-100
ACCORNERO ET AL. 7
Concrete and fibres are combined in a dedicated mixer supplied by AZICHEM Ltd. and according to the above-mentioned fibre volume frac-
tions. A uniform distribution of fibres in the matrix, without any signs of balling or clustering, is provided. The experimental campaign aims to
investigate the effect of the dimensional scale and the fibre content on the mechanical response of FRC beams in bending; thus, three different
beam sizes are tested, being the beam height, h, geometrically scaled by a factor equal to 1:2:4. For each specimen size, four different combina-
tions of microfibre and macrofibre volume fractions, ranging from 0.08 to 1.28%, are considered (see Table 2).
Abbreviation: FRC: fibre-reinforced concrete.
The experimental setup is shown in Figure 7A. Experimental tests have been carried out under displacement control, by means of a hydraulic
jack connected to an MTS testing machine with a maximum load capacity of 500 KN. A displacement rate of 4 μm/s is imposed, whereas the crack
propagation process is carefully examined (Figure 7B).
Experimental tests provide the postcracking phase until the beam failure is obtained, in order to survey the fracture surface of each specimen
at the end of each test (see Figures 8–10).
F IGURE 9 Fracture surfaces. A, FRC-
10-04; B, FRC-10-15; C, FRC-10-75; D,
FRC-10-100
F IGURE 10 Fracture surfaces. A,
FRC-20-04; B, FRC-20-15; C, FRC-
20-75; D, FRC-20-100